The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2005 is presented as if the acquisition of the Westin Copley
Place occurred on June 30, 2005.

This pro forma consolidated statement should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto included in the
Company�s Annual Report on form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 and the audited financial statements of Westban Hotel Venture
(a Partnership) included herein. In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the acquisition of the Westin Copley
Place have been made.

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position of the
Company would have been assuming such transaction had been completed as of June 30, 2005, nor is it indicative of future financial positions of
the Company if the acquisition occurs.

10

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2005

(Unaudited, Dollar Amounts in Thousands Except per Share Data)

(A)
Historical

(B)

Westin
Copley
Place Pro Forma

Assets:
Investment in hotel properties, net $ 827,889 $ 319,762 $ 1,147,651
Property under development 42,440 �  42,440
Investment in joint venture 1,197 �  1,197
Cash and cash equivalents 9,148 (514) 8,634
Restricted cash reserves 8,697 1,207 9,904
Rent receivable 2,334 �  2,334
Hotel receivables (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of approximately $453) 17,925 4,598 22,523
Deferred financing costs, net 5,265 �  5,265
Deferred tax asset 15,539 �  15,539
Prepaid expenses and other assets 19,303 7,009 26,312
Assets held for sale or disposed of, net 51,398 �  51,398

Total assets $ 1,001,135 $ 332,062 $ 1,333,197

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity:
Borrowings under credit facilities $ 82,229 $ 57,000 $ 139,229
Bonds payable 42,500 �  42,500
Mortgage loans 269,863 210,000 479,863
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 39,045 6,295 45,340
Advance deposits 6,066 767 6,833
Accrued interest 1,171 �  1,171
Distributions payable 5,562 �  5,562
Liabilities of assets held for sale and sold 2,392 �  2,392

Total liabilities 448,828 274,062 722,890

Minority interest in LaSalle Hotel Operating Partnership, L.P. 2,067 �  2,067
Minority interest attributable to preferred unit holders in LaSalle Hotel Operating
Partnership, L.P. �  58,000 58,000

Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred shares, $.01 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized,
10 1/4 % Series A - 3,991,900 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2005 40 �  40
8 3/8 % Series B - 1,100,000 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2005 11 �  11
Common shares of beneficial interest, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 30,063,558
shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2005 301 �  301

[…]

Company�s Annual Report on form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004, the audited financial statements of Westban Hotel Venture (a
Partnership) included herein, and with the Company�s prior filings under form 8-K/A dated March 3, 2004 related to the Indianapolis Marriott
Downtown acquisition and form 8-K/A dated July 1, 2004 related to the Hilton Old Town Alexandria acquisition. In management�s opinion, all
adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the significant acquisitions described above have been made.

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what actual results of the Company
would have been assuming such transactions had been completed as of January 1, 2004, nor is it indicative of the results of operations for future
periods.

13

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Unaudited, Dollar Amounts in Thousands Except per Share Data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(A)

Historical

(B)
Acquisitions
of Hotel
Properties

(C)
Acquisition
Interest
Expense

(D)

Acquisition
Income Tax
Expense/

Minority Interest Pro Forma

Revenues:
Hotel operating revenues:
Room revenue $ 152,100 $ 55,212 $ �  $ �  $ 207,312
Food and beverage revenue 86,404 31,656 �  �  118,060
Other operating department revenue 23,291 6,218 �  �  29,509

Total hotel operating revenues 261,795 93,086 �  �  354,881
Participating lease revenue 18,635 �  �  �  18,635
Other income 187 �  �  �  187

Total revenues 280,617 93,086 �  �  373,703

Expenses:
Hotel operating expenses:
Room 38,912 11,654 �  �  50,566
Food and beverage 59,951 22,907 �  �  82,858
Other direct 13,349 1,806 �  �  15,155
Other indirect 74,486 24,889 �  �  99,375

Total hotel operating expenses 186,698 61,256 �  �  247,954

Depreciation and other amortization 38,933 14,424 �  �  53,357
Real estate taxes, personal property taxes and insurance 11,891 5,121 �  �  17,012
Ground rent 3,493 �  �  �  3,493
General and administrative 8,398 62 �  �  8,460
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,268 �  �  �  2,268
Lease termination, advisory transition, subsidiary purchase
and contingent lease termination expense 850 �  �  �  850
Other expenses 632 �  �  �  632

Total operating expenses 253,163 80,863 �  �  334,026

Operating income 27,454 12,223 �  �  39,677
Interest income 361 �  �  �  361

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 25

Interest (13,081) �  (14,120) �  (27,201)

Income (loss) before income tax benefit, minority interest,
equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities and
discontinued operations 14,734 12,223 (14,120) �  12,837
Income tax benefit 3,507 �  �  439 3,946
Minority interest in LaSalle Hotel Operating Partnership,
L.P. (289) �  �  86 (203)
Minority interest attributable to preferred unit holders in
LaSalle Hotel Operating Partnership, L.P. �  �  �  (4,205) (4,205)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities 853 �  �  �  853

Income (loss) before discontinued operations 18,805 12,223 (14,120) (3,680) 13,228
Discontinued operations:
Income from operations of property disposed of, including
gain on sale of property dispositions 4,614 �  �  �  4,614
Minority interest (68) �  �  �  (68)
Income tax benefit (128) �  �  �  (128)

Net income from discontinued operations 4,418 �  �  �  4,418
Net income (loss) 23,223 12,223 (14,120) (3,680) 17,646
Distributions to preferred shareholders (12,532) �  �  �  (12,532)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders $ 10,691 $ 12,223 $ (14,120) $ (3,680) $ 5,114

Earnings per Common Share - Basic:
Income applicable to common shareholders before
discontinued operations and after dividends paid on
unvested restricted shares $ 0.23 $ 0.02
Discontinued operations 0.16 0.15

Net income applicable to common shareholders after
dividends paid on unvested restricted shares $ 0.39 $ 0.17

Earnings per Common Share - Diluted:
Income applicable to common shareholders before
discontinued operations $ 0.23 $ 0.02
Discontinued operations 0.16 0.15

Net income applicable to common shareholders $ 0.39 $ 0.17

Weighted average number common shares
outstanding:
Basic 26,740,506 29,366,872

[…]

The proceeds from borrowings and related interest expense for each acquisition is as follows:

Indianapolis
Marriott
Downtown

Hilton

Old Town
Alexandria

Westin Copley
Place Total

Proceeds from borrowings $ 57,000 $ 34,400 $ 267,000 $ 358,400

Net acquisition interest expense $ 299 $ 693 $ 13,128 $ 14,120

16

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

(D) Represents the expected income tax expense (benefit) and minority interest effect from the Acquired Hotels. As a wholly owned
taxable-REIT subsidiary of the Company, LaSalle Hotel Lessee, Inc. (�LHL�) is required to pay taxes at the applicable rates. To calculate the
income tax expense (benefit) expected to be realized by LHL, REIT expenses included in the pro forma net income adjustment from
acquired hotels are added back, and participating lease expense is deducted, to arrive at LHL net income from the Acquired Hotels. Income
tax expense (benefit) and minority interest are calculated assuming the hotels had been leased to LHL as of January 1, 2004 as follows:

Indianapolis
Marriott
Downtown

Hilton

Old Town
Alexandria

Westin Copley
Place Total

Pro forma net income (loss) adjustment from
Acquired Hotels $ (288) $ 1,583 $ 10,928 $ 12,223
Add: Depreciation 491 864 13,131 14,486
Real estate taxes, personal property taxes and
insurance 176 146 4,799 5,121
Less: Participating lease expense (1) (1,644) (3,215) (28,028) (32,887)

LHL net income (loss) before income taxes from
Acquired Hotels (1,265) (622) 830 (1,057)
LHL estimated combined 2004 tax rate 41.5% 41.5% 41.5% 41.5%

Income tax expense (benefit) $ (525) $ (258) $ 344 $ (439)

(1) The 2004 participating lease expense is based on the Company�s internal estimates and is eliminated in consolidation. The LHL
participating lease expense is presented solely to calculate LHL taxable income and consequently, the income tax expense.

The cumulative minority interest effect of the Acquired Hotels is calculated by using the Company�s 2004 weighted average minority interest
percentage of 1.52% as follows:

Indianapolis
Marriott
Downtown

Hilton

Old Town
Alexandria

Westin
Copley Place Total

Pro forma net income (loss) adjustment from Acquired
Hotels $ (288) $ 1,583 $ 10,928 $ 12,223
Less: Net acquisition interest expense (299) (693) (13,128) (14,120)
Minority interest attributable to preferred unit holders
in LaSalle Hotel Operating Partnership, L.P. �  �  (4,205) (4,205)
Income tax (expense) benefit 525 258 (344) 439

Net income (loss) before minority interest (62) 1,148 (6,749) (5,663)
Weighted average minority interest percentage 1.52 % 1.52 % 1.52% 1.52%

Minority interest (1) 17 (102) (86)

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 29

The minority interest attributable to preferred unit holders represents the dividends paid on approximately 2.3 million of 7.25% preferred units
which will be issued to a selling partner of Westban Hotel Venture.

17

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Funds From Operations

[…]

This pro forma consolidated statement should be read in conjunction with the Company�s historical financial statements and notes thereto
included in the Company�s Annual Report on form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 and the audited financial statements of Westban
Hotel Venture (a Partnership) included herein. In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the acquisition of the
Westin Copley Place have been made.

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what actual results of the Company
would have been assuming such transaction had been completed as of January 1, 2004, nor is it indicative of the results of operations for future
periods.

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 33

20

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

(Unaudited, Dollar Amounts in Thousands Except per Share Data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(A)

Historical

(B)
Acquisition
of the Westin

Copley
Place

(C)
Acquisition
Interest
Expense

(D)

Acquisition
Income Tax
Expense/

Minority Interest Pro Forma

Revenues:
Hotel operating revenues:
Room revenue $ 94,502 $ 23,090 $ �  $ �  $ 117,592
Food and beverage revenue 46,046 14,183 �  �  60,229
Other operating department revenue 10,089 2,857 �  �  12,946

Total hotel operating revenues 150,637 40,130 �  �  190,767
Participating lease revenue 9,415 �  �  �  9,415
Other income 617 �  �  �  617

Total revenues 160,669 40,130 �  �  200,799

Expenses:
Hotel operating expenses:
Room 22,832 5,227 �  �  28,059
Food and beverage 31,413 10,562 �  �  41,975
Other direct 5,885 825 �  �  6,710
Other indirect 42,156 5,806 �  �  47,962

Total hotel operating expenses 102,286 22,420 �  �  124,706

Depreciation and other amortization 20,352 6,566 �  �  26,918
Real estate taxes, personal property taxes and
insurance 6,435 2,280 �  �  8,715
Ground rent 1,769 �  �  �  1,769
General and administrative 5,234 4,650 �  �  9,884
Lease termination expense 1,018 �  �  �  1,018
Other expenses 130 �  �  �  130

Total operating expenses 137,224 35,916 �  �  173,140

Operating income (loss) 23,445 4,214 �  �  27,659
Interest income 205 �  �  �  205
Interest expense (9,832) �  (6,854) �  (16,686)

Edgar Filing: LASALLE HOTEL PROPERTIES - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 35

Income (loss) before income tax benefit, minority
interest, equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities
and discontinued operations 13,818 4,214 (6,854) �  11,178
Income tax benefit (expense) (766) �  �  (170) (936)
Minority interest in LaSalle Hotel Operating
Partnership, L.P. (157) �  �  58 (99)
Minority interest attributable to preferred unit holders
in LaSalle Hotel Operating Partnership, L.P. �  �  �  (2,103) (2,103)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities 186 �  �  �  186

Income (loss) before discontinued operations 13,081 4,214 (6,854) (2,215) 8,226
Discontinued operations:
Income from operations of property held for sale (163) �  �  �  (163)
Income (loss) from properties sold (45) (45)
Minority interest, net of tax (7) �  �  �  (7)
Income tax benefit 740 �  �  �  740

Net income from discontinued operations 525 �  �  �  525

Net income (loss) 13,606 4,214 (6,854) (2,215) 8,751
Distributions to preferred shareholders (6,266) �  �  �  (6,266)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders $ 7,340 $ 4,214 $ (6,854) $ (2,215) $ 2,485

Earnings per Common Share - Basic:
Income applicable to common shareholders before
discontinued operations and after dividends paid on
unvested restricted shares $ 0.23 $ 0.06
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.02

Net loss applicable to common shareholders after
dividends paid on unvested restricted shares $ 0.24 $ 0.08

Earnings per Common Share - Diluted:
Income applicable to common shareholders before
discontinued operations $ 0.23 $ 0.06
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.02

Net loss applicable to common shareholders $ 0.24 $ 0.08

Weighted average number common shares
outstanding:
Basic 29,767,699 29,767,699